UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PROFILING WOMEN DIRECTORS
ON BOARD: A MALAYSIAN
SCENARIO

NURHAILYYU BINTI ABDULL HAMID

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Master of Accountancy

Faculty of Accountancy

August 2013



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in
accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is
the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced
work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nurhaiyyu Binti Abdull Hamid

Student I.D. No. : 2011766191

Programme : Master of Accountancy

Faculty : Accountancy

Thesis/Dissertation Title ; Profiling Women Directors: A Malaysian
Scenario

Signature of Student :
Date : 1l August 2013



ABSTRACT

This paper explores the profile characteristics of women directors on board and
examines the relationship between these characteristics towards the firm performance
in Malaysia. Those characteristics include the proportion of women directors on
board, age, family relatedness with the firm, interlocking directorship and education
level. The firm financial performance is measured by return on assets (ROA). The
sample size for this study consists of firms with women directors only. They are 138
public listed companies from customer products and trading or services sector within
the period of 2011. The findings indicate no characteristics of women directors on
board in Malaysia have significant relationship with the firm performance measured
by ROA. This implies that business case for profile characteristics of women directors
on board in Malaysia does not support for this sample. Furthermore, this study also
found out that the big size firms which are measured by total assets, have the tendency
to hire women directors who are more mature, university graduates and have more
interlocking directorships. On the other hand, most of the women directors who have
family relationship with the firms are most likely do not have any higher education
level academic background. This study offers useful information for Malaysian
companies, academicians, policymakers and potential women director in considering
the qualified women director to be appointed in order to achieve the government
objective on having 30% of women directors on boards by 2016.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significant of the Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

1.5 Scope of Study

1.6 Structure of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Corporate Governance in Malaysia
2.3 Board of Directors in Corporate Governance
2.4 Women as Directors on Board
2.5 Theoretical Framework
2.5.1 The Upper Echelon Theory
2.5.2 Research Framework
2.6 Hypothesis Development
2.6.1 Women Director
262 Age
2.6.3 Family Relationship
2.6.4 Interlocking Directorship

Page
i
1ii

iv

viil

x

12
14
18
18
20
21
21
23
24
26



2.6.5 Education Level
2.7 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Sample Selection and Data Collection
3.3 Duration of Study
3.4 Research Method
3.4.1 Annual Report
3.5 Measurement of Variables
3.5.1 Company Performance
3.5.2 Women Directors
353 Age
3.5.4 Family Relatedness
3.5.5 Interlocking Directorship
3.5.6 Education Level
3.5.7 Other Variables
3.5.7.1 Firm Size
3.5.7.2 Board Size
3.5.7.3 Independent Non- Executives Director
3.6 Data Analysis
3.5 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 General Corporate Information

4.3 Descriptive Analysis

28
29

31
31
31
32
33
33
33
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
36
37
37
38
39

41
41
41
44

4.4 The Influence of Women Directors Characteristics to the Firm Performance 47

4.4.1 Normality Test

4.4.2 Multicollinearity Test

4.4 .3 Correlation Analysis

4.4 4 Multivariate Analysis
4.5 Result of Hypotheses Testing

4.5.1 The Effect of Women Directors to the Firm Performance

47
48
49
52
53
53



