UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PROFILING WOMEN DIRECTORS ON BOARD: A MALAYSIAN SCENARIO

NURHAIYYU BINTI ABDULL HAMID

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Accountancy

Faculty of Accountancy

August 2013

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in

accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is

the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced

work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student : Nurhaiyyu Binti Abdull Hamid

Student I.D. No. : 2011766191

Programme : Master of Accountancy

Faculty : Accountancy

Thesis/Dissertation Title : Profiling Women Directors: A Malaysian

Scenario

Signature of Student :

Date : 16 August 2013

ABSTRACT

This paper explores the profile characteristics of women directors on board and examines the relationship between these characteristics towards the firm performance in Malaysia. Those characteristics include the proportion of women directors on board, age, family relatedness with the firm, interlocking directorship and education level. The firm financial performance is measured by return on assets (ROA). The sample size for this study consists of firms with women directors only. They are 138 public listed companies from customer products and trading or services sector within the period of 2011. The findings indicate no characteristics of women directors on board in Malaysia have significant relationship with the firm performance measured by ROA. This implies that business case for profile characteristics of women directors on board in Malaysia does not support for this sample. Furthermore, this study also found out that the big size firms which are measured by total assets, have the tendency to hire women directors who are more mature, university graduates and have more interlocking directorships. On the other hand, most of the women directors who have family relationship with the firms are most likely do not have any higher education level academic background. This study offers useful information for Malaysian companies, academicians, policymakers and potential women director in considering the qualified women director to be appointed in order to achieve the government objective on having 30% of women directors on boards by 2016.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AU T	ΓHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABS	STRACT	iii
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAI	BLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIS	T OF TABLES	viii
LIS	T OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		x
СН	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significant of the Study	4
1.4	Objectives of the Study	5
1.5	Scope of Study	6
1.6	Structure of Study	6
	·	
CH.	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Corporate Governance in Malaysia	8
2.3	Board of Directors in Corporate Governance	12
2.4	Women as Directors on Board	14
2.5	Theoretical Framework	18
	2.5.1 The Upper Echelon Theory	18
	2.5.2 Research Framework	20
2.6	Hypothesis Development	21
	2.6.1 Women Director	21
	2.6.2 Age	23
	2.6.3 Family Relationship	24
	2.6.4 Interlocking Directorship	26

	2.6.5 Education Level	28	
2.7	Chapter Summary	29	
CH.	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	31	
3.1	Introduction	31	
3.2	Sample Selection and Data Collection	31	
3.3	Duration of Study	32	
3.4	Research Method	33	
	3.4.1 Annual Report	33	
3.5	Measurement of Variables	33	
	3.5.1 Company Performance	34	
	3.5.2 Women Directors	34	
	3.5.3 Age	35	
	3.5.4 Family Relatedness	35	
	3.5.5 Interlocking Directorship	35	
	3.5.6 Education Level	36	
	3.5.7 Other Variables	36	
	3.5.7.1 Firm Size	36	
	3.5.7.2 Board Size	37	
	3.5.7.3 Independent Non- Executives Director	37	
3.6	Data Analysis	38	
3.5	Chapter Summary	39	
CH	APTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	41	
4.1	Introduction	41	
4.2	General Corporate Information	41	
4.3	Descriptive Analysis	44	
4.4	The Influence of Women Directors Characteristics to the Firm Perform		
	4.4.1 Normality Test	47	
	4.4.2 Multicollinearity Test	48	
	4.4.3 Correlation Analysis	49	
	4.4.4 Multivariate Analysis	52	
4.5	4.5 Result of Hypotheses Testing 5		
	4.5.1 The Effect of Women Directors to the Firm Performance	53	